

No. _____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE STUDENT ASSISTANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

V.

PAMELA L. HOOD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General & Reporter
State of Tennessee

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DARYL J. BRAND
Associate Solicitor General

MARVIN E. CLEMENTS, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
Bankruptcy Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207
(615) 741-1935
Counsel for Tennessee Student
Assistance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LIST OF PARTIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

OPINIONS BELOW

JURISDICTION

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Five Other Circuits and Diverges from This Court’s Holdings That Congress Lacks Authority to Abrogate Sovereign Immunity Through the Exercise of an Article I Power.

 1. The Decision Below Conflicts with That of All Other Circuits That Have Addressed the Issue.

 2. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Express Statements in *Seminole Tribe*.

 3. The Decision Is Based on an Analysis That Was Expressly Repudiated by This Court in *Seminole Tribe* And That Would Be Broadly Applicable to Many Federal Laws If Correct.

B. This Case Presents an Important Issue with the Potential to Affect States Outside the Sixth Circuit.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	
<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Imp. District No. 1</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).	
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	
<i>Fernandez v. PNL Asset Mgmt. Co. LLC (In re Fernandez)</i> , 123 F.3d 241 (5th Cir.), amended by 130 F.3d 1138 (5th Cir. 1997)	
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).	
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).	
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dept. of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).	
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	
<i>In re Merchants Grain</i> , 59 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1995)	
<i>Mitchell v. Franchise Tax Bd. (In re Mitchell)</i> , 209 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000)	

Nelson v. LaCrosse County District Attorney (In re Nelson),
301 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2002)

New York v. Irving Trust Co.,
288 U.S. 329 (1933)

Ogden v. Saunders,
25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1825)

Ohio Agriculture Commodity Depositors Fund v. Mahern,
517 U.S. 1130 (1996).

Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.,
491 U.S. 1 (1989)

Sacred Heart Hospital of Norristown v. Pennsylvania (In re Sacred Heart Hosp. of Norristown),
133 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998)

Schlossberg v. Maryland (In re Creative Goldsmiths of Washington, D.C.),
119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1075 (1998)

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)

In re Service Merchandise,
265 B.R. 917 (M.D. Tenn. 2001)

Sturges v. Crowninshield,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)

DOCKETED CASES

H.J. Wilson Co., Inc. v. Massachusetts Commonwealth,
No. 01-6050 (6th Cir.)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl 4

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 106(a)
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(8)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)
28 U.S.C. § 1408

STATE STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 49-4-201
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 49-4-401
